

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FLORENCE WALLACE ET AL.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT J. POWELL ET AL.,

Defendants.

CONSOLIDATED TO:

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0286

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILLIAM CONWAY ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL T. CONAHAN ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0291

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

H.T. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0357

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SAMANTHA HUMANIK,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0630

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTIONS OF DEFENDANTS
MARK A. CIAVARELLA AND MICHAEL T. CONAHAN
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS ON IMMUNITY GROUNDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. Overview Of The Juvenile Justice System.....5

 B. The Unlawful Roles Of Ciavarella And Conahan In The
 Development And Utilization Of The PACC And WPACC
 Facilities7

 1. PACC Facility8

 2. WPACC Facility11

 3. PACC Extension12

 4. Additional Payoffs To Ciavarella and Conahan12

 C. Implementation Of The Unlawful Plan To Funnel Juveniles To
 The PACC And WPACC Facilities14

 1. Denial Of Right To An Impartial Tribunal.....15

 2. Denial Of Right To Counsel15

 3. Invalid Guilty Pleas.....17

 4. Interference With Probation Office17

 D. Pennsylvania Supreme Court And Special Master Grim Have
 Found Evidence Of Systematic And Knowing Denial Of
 Children’s Constitutional Rights.....19

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

IV. ARGUMENT.....22

 A. Legal Standard.....22

B.	Neither Ciavarella Nor Conahan Is Entitled To Absolute Judicial Immunity For His Administrative Acts.....	23
1.	Under The Judicial Immunity Doctrine, Judges Are Not Absolutely Immune From Liability For Their Administrative Acts	23
2.	The Judicial Immunity Doctrine Does Not Provide Absolute Immunity To Conahan And Ciavarella For Administrative Acts They Took As Part Of The Scheme To Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights And Civil RICO Laws	25
(a)	The Efforts By Ciavarella And Conahan To Cause Luzerne County To Close The River Street Facility And Contract With PACC And WPACC Agencies In Return For Improper Financial Compensation Were Administrative Acts Not Protected By Absolute Judicial Immunity	27
(b)	Ciavarella’s Policy Directing The Juvenile Probation Office To Encourage And/Or Coerce Youth And Their Parents To Proceed To Court Without First Obtaining Legal Representation Was Administrative Conduct Not Covered By Judicial Immunity	32
(c)	Conahan And Ciavarella Are Not Absolutely Immune From Liability For Pressuring Juvenile Probation To Institute A Generalized Practice Of Recommending Detention And Placement Over Release And To “Ramp Up” Placements In PACC And WPACC	34
C.	Ciavarella Is Not Entitled To Absolute Judicial Immunity For His Purported “Judicial Acts” Inside His Courtroom.....	35
1.	The Modern Juvenile Court Reflects Core Constitutional Values Essential To The Legitimacy Of That Tribunal.....	37
2.	Denying Ciavarella Absolute Immunity For His Courtroom Conduct Will Not Weaken Or Undermine The Policies Underlying The Judicial Immunity Doctrine.....	41

(a)	The Freedom To Decide Controversial Cases In A Principled Way Without Fear Of Personal Liability Would Not Be Compromised By Declining To Extend Ciavarella Absolute Judicial Immunity For His Purported “Judicial Acts”	46
(b)	The Lack Of Available Appellate Remedies For Plaintiffs To Correct Ciavarella’s Errors Undercuts Any Justification For Judicial Immunity In This Case...	48
(c)	Granting Immunity To Ciavarella Will Not Protect The Integrity Of The Judicial Process	51
3.	Because Ciavarella’s Courtroom Misconduct So Far Exceeded The Bounds Of The Constitution That He Was Effectively Operating A Star Chamber Or “Illegal Courtroom,” He Is Barred From Claiming Absolute Judicial Immunity For His Purported “Judicial Acts” Denying Plaintiffs Their Constitutional Rights	53
(a)	Similarities Between The Star Chamber And Ciavarella’s Courtroom	54
(b)	Applicability Of Supreme Court’s Star Chambers Analysis To Ciavarella’s Courtroom.....	56
D.	Legislative Immunity Does Not Apply To Any Of Conahan’s Actions Alleged In The Complaints.....	61
1.	Because Plaintiffs Do Not Even Allege That Conahan Sought Funding For The PACC And WPACC Facilities, His Claim of Legislative Immunity for That Purported Conduct Is Meaningless and Should Be Rejected.....	63
2.	Executing Contracts Is Not Legislative Activity; Conahan Is Not Legislatively Immune In Connection With Executing Contracts With PACC And Dr. Vita.....	64
3.	Conahan’s Efforts To Eliminate Funding For The River Street Facility Were Not Legislative, But Were Political And/Or Administrative Acts And Are Not Protected By Legislative Immunity	66

V. CONCLUSION.....71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Tarrant County</i> No. 03-1280Y, 2004 WL 1884579 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2004).....	28
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 06-36059, 2009 WL 2836448 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2009)	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	5, 23
<i>Baraka v. McGreevy</i> 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Beckert v. Warren</i> 439 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1981).....	66,67
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	passim
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	6
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> 80 U.S. 335 (1871)	passim
<i>Brown v. Smythe</i> No. 90-3815, 1990 WL 180987 (E.D.Pa. Nov. 15, 1990).....	63
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	25

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009)	44,45,51,52
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Monica</i> 528 Pa. 266, 597 A.2d 600 (1991).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Moyer</i> 444 A.2d 101 (Pa. 1982).....	49
<i>Crymes v. DeKalb County</i> 923 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1991)	70
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	23
<i>Doe v. United States</i> 487 U.S. 201, 108 S.Ct. 2341 (1988)	57
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	25
<i>Figueroa v. Blackburn</i> 208 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Forrester v. White</i> 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	passim
<i>Forrester v. White</i> 792 F. 2d 647 (7 th Cir. 1986)	48, 50, 51
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> No. 07-4285, 2009 WL 2501662 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2009).....	22
<i>Goldhaber v. Higgins</i> 576 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	30

<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	6
<i>In re DelSignore</i> 375 A.2d 803 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1977)	49
<i>In re Gault</i> 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim
<i>In re J.F.</i> 714 A.2d 467 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	5
<i>In re McFall</i> 617 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Thomas</i> 626 A.2d 150 (Pa. 1993).....	48
<i>Jones v. Schuylkill</i> 51 A. 762 (1902).....	64
<i>Lavelle v. Koch</i> 617 A.3d 319 (Pa. 1992).....	66
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Fishbein</i> 377 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Morrison v. Lipscomb</i> 877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989)	26, 32, 33, 35
<i>Padgett v. Stein</i> 406 F. Supp. 287 (M.D. Pa. 1975).....	29

<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	37, 57
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	22,23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	passim
<i>Randall v Brigham</i> 74 U.S. 523 (1868)	52
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	58
<i>Ryan v. Burlington County, New Jersey</i> 889 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1989)	63, 68
<i>Seitzinger v. Tamaqua Borough</i> 41 A. 454 (1898).....	64
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	25, 35, 58
<i>Superior Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	33
<i>Three Rivers Cablevision, Inc. v. Pittsburgh</i> 502 F. Supp. 1118 (W.D. Pa. 1980)	61, 64
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	62, 65, 68, 70
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	37, 58

Williams v. United States
341 U.S. 97 (1951)39

Youngblood v. DeWeese
352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2004) 62, 65

Statutes/Codes:

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 325(e)(1)-(2) (2008) 9, 66

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2301(a)(2).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 24, 42

Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)22

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure 90348

Pennsylvania Rules of Juvenile Court Procedure 15216

Pennsylvania Rules of Juvenile Court Procedure 407 17, 49

Constitution:

Pennsylvania Constitution Article 660

Other Authorities:

American Bar Association Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2007).....6

Black's Law Dictionary 8th Ed. (2004).....54

Case of Proclamations 2 St. Tr. 723 (1611) (Chief Justice Coke).....55

Lewis Carroll, Alice in Wonderland (Signet Classic Printing ed. 2000 (1865).....53

Edwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> , (4 th Ed. 2003).....	41
John Phillips Kenyon, <i>The Stuart Constitution 1603-1688: Documents and Commentary</i> 106 (2d ed. 1986).....	55
Geoffrey Robertson, <i>The Tyrannicide Brief: The Story of The Man Who Sent Charles I to the Scaffold</i> (Anderson Books 2007).....	37, 54
Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, <i>English Constitutional History</i> (Stevens & Haynes, 4 th Ed. (1890).....	53
Neill H. Alford, Jr., <i>The Right of Silence</i> 79 <i>Yale Law Journal</i> 1618 (July 1970)	54
Edward P. Cheyney, <i>The Court of Star Chamber</i> 18 <i>American Historical Review</i> 738 (1913).....	54
Jay M. Feinman & Roy S. Cohen, <i>Suing Judges: History and Theory</i> 31 <i>South Carolina Law Review</i> 201, 214-18 (1980)	41, 42
Edward G. Jennings, <i>Tort Liability of Administrative Offices</i> 21 <i>Minnesota Law Review</i> 263 (1937)	43
<i>Liability of Judicial Officers Under Section 1983</i> 79 <i>Yale Law Review</i> 322 (1969).....	41, 42
West's Encyclopedia of American Law, 2005 http://www.encyclopedia.com/doc/1G2-3437702523.html	39
